

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

FOUR PENN CENTER – 1600 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

VIA FIRST CLASS AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Ms. Pat Armstrong, Chairman
Glen Rogers Public Service District
c/o Ravencliff, McGraws, Saulsville Public Service District
4200 Popular Gap Road
Glen Fork, West Virginia 25845
patsfashions@aol.com
rmspsd@jetbroadband.com

Susan J. Riggs, Esq. 300 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25301 sriggs@spilmanlaw.com

RE: Termination of Safe Drinking Water Act Administrative Order Docket No. SDWA-03-2022-0056DS

Dear Ms. Armstrong and Ms. Riggs:

On April 6, 2022, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region III ("EPA") issued an Administrative Order for Compliance ("Order") to the Glen Rogers Public Service District ("PSD") to address multiple violations of the Safe Drinking Water Act ("SDWA") at the Glen Rogers Public Water System ("PWS") (PWS ID WV3305508). Specifically, over several monitoring periods since 2015, the Glen Rogers PWS failed to implement lead and copper monitoring, reporting, and notification requirements in accordance with the regulations at 40 C.F.R. §§ 141. The Order became effective on April 22, 2022. As required by the Order, the Glen Rogers PWS submitted the following deliverables:

On May 13, 2022, the Glen Rogers PWS submitted to EPA and the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources ("WVDHHR") all the required materials relating to Count I of the Order, including notifications to individuals sampled during monitoring period 2013-15. In response, EPA approved these notifications.

On May 23, 2022, the Glen Rogers PWS submitted a lead and copper sampling plan to EPA and WVDHHR for approval. On May 26, 2022, WVDHHR approved the submitted sampling plan.

Finally, on June 28, 2022, EPA and WVDHHR received the required certification and documentation needed to resolve Counts II-XV of the Order, which set forth the failure to monitor, report to WVDHHR, and notify individuals sampled as required under the lead and copper rule requirements.

Upon review of this information, EPA has determined that the Glen Rogers PWS has satisfactorily demonstrated that it has completed all of the requirements of the Order. Pursuant to

Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474

Termination of Safe Drinking Water Act Administrative Order Docket No. SDWA-03-2022-0056DS

Paragraph 74 of the Order, EPA is terminating the Order. If you have questions regarding any of the above, please contact Leah Zedella, Enforcement Inspector, Safe Drinking Water Act and Wetlands Section, at (215) 814-2838 or zedella.leah@epa.gov, or have your attorney contact Natalie Katz, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel at (215) 814-2615 or katz.natalie@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Karen Melvin, Director Enforcement & Compliance Assurance Division

cc: Natalie Katz, Senior Assistant Regional Counsel, EPA (katz.natalie@epa.gov)
Leah Zedella, Enforcement Inspector, EPA (zedella.leah@epa.gov)
Dan Mace, West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources (dan.j.mace@wv.gov)
Regional Hearing Clerk, EPA (R3">R3">R3">R3" Hearing Clerk@epa.gov)